

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-21

**Lower Tribunal Nos.: 3D08-1713,
01-13868**

**BANCO INDUSTRIAL DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
MIAMI AGENCY, a foreign corporation; and
BIV INVESTMENTS AND MANAGEMENT, INC.,
a Florida corporation, a/k/a BIV INVERSORES Y
PROMOTORES,**

Petitioners,

v.

**ESPERANZA DE SAAD and,
JOSEPH BEELER, P.A.,**

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Jessica L. Ellsworth
Pro Hac Vice
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5886
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910

Carol A. Licko
Florida Bar No. 435872
Richard C. Lorenzo
Florida Bar No. 071412
Mark R. Cheskin
Florida Bar No. 708402
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 459-6612
Facsimile: (305) 459-6550

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE INDEMNIFICATION STATUTE DOES NOT CONTEMPLATE MANDATORY INDEMNIFICATION IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES	2
A. The Plain Language of Florida’s Statute Supports BIV	2
B. Disputed Facts As To The Only Two Factors That De Saad And Beeler Addressed Should Have Precluded Summary Judgment.....	6
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CONTRACT WAS IMPROPER	10
A. Two Reasonable Interpretations Preclude Summary Judgment.....	10
B. Material Facts In Dispute Preclude Summary Judgment	11
III. THE INDEMNIFICATION AWARD IS UNPRECEDENTED.....	13
IV. APPLICATION OF THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS DOCTRINE IS A THRESHOLD ISSUE THAT THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Alternative Development, Inc. v. St. Lucie Club & Apartment Homes Condominium Ass'n,</u> 608 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	4
<u>Barakat v. Broward County Housing Authority,</u> 771 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	12
<u>BSP/Port Orange, LLC v. Water Mill Properties, Inc.,</u> 969 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	13
<u>Chatlos Found. Inc. v. D'Arata,</u> 882 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	15
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Siebold,</u> 48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950)	5
<u>Colonial Guild Ltd. v. Pruitt,</u> 2004 WL 627921 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2004).....	4
<u>Delay v. Rosenthal Collins Group, LLC,</u> 2010 WL 1433362 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 7, 2010).....	15
<u>Dinkens v. State,</u> 976 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	8
<u>Donato v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,</u> 767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000)	4
<u>Edwards v. Simon,</u> 961 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	8
<u>Gabor & Co. v. Gabor,</u> 569 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	10
<u>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.,</u> 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	7
<u>Langford v. Paravant, Inc.</u> , 912 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	11
<u>Maddox v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006)	7
<u>McLaughlin v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1998)	4
<u>Merritt Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</u> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974).....	8
<u>Perconti v. Thornton Oil Corp.</u> , 2002 WL 982419 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2002).....	8
<u>Plate v. Sun-Diamond Growers</u> , 225 Cal. App. 3d 1115 (1990)	9
<u>Polk County v. Sofka</u> , 702 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1997)	15
<u>Systems Components Corp. v. Florida Department of Transportation</u> , 14 So. 3d 967 (Fla. 2009)	13
 STATUTES	
§ 90.703, Fla. Stat.	9
§ 607.0850(1), Fla. Stat.....	5
§ 607.0850(3), Fla. Stat.....	4, 7, 14
§ 607.0850(6), Fla. Stat.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
§ 607.0850(7), Fla. Stat.....	2, 3
§ 607.0850(9), Fla. Stat.....	5
§ 608.4229, Fla. Stat.	6
